The sampling frame comprised a list of teams 

formulated through interactions with the Regional 

Football Associations (RFAs) in the Greater Accra, 

Ashanti and Central Regions; Ghana Hockey 

Association (GHA); and the Ghana Basketball 

Association (GBBA). Sampling generated one hundred 

and eighty-eight (188) valid athletes to be included in 

the study. This sample size was guided by the sample 

size calculation method as adapted from Oladunni & 

Sanusi (2013). The determination of minimum sample 

size was by means of the formula:  

with an expected precision of 5% at a 95%